
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1514 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2025 

  
SOCIO-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OF TRIBALS IN CHHATISGARH 

  
1514. SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:  
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
(a) the details of different programmes being run at present in the Chhattisgarh tribal areas with 
the cooperation of the Central Government; 
(b) the schemes implemented for socio-economic development of Scheduled Tribes in the State 
during the last five years; 
(c) the amount allocated to Chhattisgarh Government by the Union Government under the above 
schemes during the last five years; 
(d) the amount utilized and unutilized by the State Government released under the above schemes 
during the above period; 
(e) whether Government has implemented any new scheme for Scheduled Tribes; and  
(f) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)  
(a), (b) & (c): The release details of Central Government programme/schemes in Chhattisgarh are 

available year-wise at https://stcmis.gov.in. 

(d): The details are at Annexure.  

(e) & (f): Yes. The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India launched Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi 

Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM JANMAN) on 15th November 2023.  The mission aims to provide 

basic facilities like safe housing, clean drinking water and improved access to education, health 

and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of unelectrified households and 

sustainable livelihood opportunities in 3 years. These objectives are being met through 11 

interventions implemented by 9-line Ministries.  

The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India launched Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan on 

2nd October, 2024. The Abhiyan comprises 25 interventions implemented by 17 line Ministries 

and aims to saturate infrastructural gaps in 63,843 villages, improved access to health, education, 

Anganwadi facilities and livelihood opportunities benefiting more than 5 crore tribals in 549 

districts and 2,911 blocks in 30 States/UTs including Chhattisgarh in 5 years. 

 

  

 



  
Annexure 

Annexure in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1514 regarding “Socio-
economic development of tribals in Chhatisgarh” raised by SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM for 
answer on 12.03.2025. 
 (1) Statement showing funds released and Utilization Certificate reported by the State 
Government of Chhattisgarh under proviso to Article 275(1) of Constitution (as on 07.03.2025):     

(Rs. In Lakh) 

Financial Year Funds Released to State Utilization Certificate reported by State Government 

2019-20 22500.77 22500.77 

2020-21 9976.24 9976.24 
2021-22 11604.02 11604.02 

2022-23 13578.43 13562.43 

2023-24 15676.77 0.00 
Total 73336.23 57643.46 

  

(2) The status of funds released to State Govt of Chhattisgarh under SCA to TSS /PMAAGY: 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

Total Villages 
identified  under 

PMAAGY 

Total VDPs 
approved under 

PMAAGY 

Funds 
released 

under SCA to 
TSS 

Funds Released under 
PMAAGY 

UC 
awaited 

2020-21 2021-
22 

2022-23 2023-
24 

2024-
25 

4029 1530 31181.4 15595.8 23021.82 0 0 38617.62 
 
(3.1) The details of number of beneficiaries and fund disbursed under Central Sector Scholarship 
Schemes in respect of Chhattisgarh state is as under: 

(Rs. In lakh)  

  

Scheme Name 

FY 2019-20 F.Y 2020-21 F.Y 2021-22 F.Y 2022-23 FY 2023-24 

No. of 
Benefici

aries 

Fund 
Relea

sed 

No. of 
Benefici

aries 

Fund 
Relea

sed 

No. of 
Benefici

aries 

Fund 
Relea

sed 

No. of 
Benefici

aries 

Fund 
Relea

sed 

No. of 
Benefici

aries 

Fund 
Relea

sed 
National Overs
eas Scholarshi
p Scheme 

1 2.85 2 23.28 1 15.84 1 16.52     

National Fello
wship Scheme 
(NFST) 

58 
180.0

3 
59 

222.3
9 

69 
197.4

3 
100 333 109 

664.3
7 

National Schol
arship (Top Cl
ass) 

56 52.94 69 58.35 71 61.68 72 82.74 156 
195.7

9 



(3.2) The details of fund released and its utilization under Centrally Sponsored Scholarship 
Schemes in respect of Chhattisgarh state is as under: 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Scheme Name 

FY 2019-20 F.Y 2020-21 F.Y 2021-22 F.Y 2022-23 FY 2023-24 

Fund 
Releas

ed 

Fund U
tilizatio

n 

Fund 
Releas

ed 

Fund U
tilizatio

n 

Fund 
Releas

ed 

Fund U
tilizatio

n 

Fund 
Releas

ed 

Fund U
tilizatio

n 

Fund 
Releas

ed 

Fund U
tilizatio

n 
Pre-Matric Sc
holarship Sch
eme 

4796.9
4 

4796.94 
3541.5

4 
3541.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5250.0
0 

3745.57 

Post-Matric S
cholarship Sc
heme 

7022.6
9 

7022.69 
8790.2

4 
8790.24 0.00 0.00 

9330.3
5 

9330.35 
7125.0

0 
7125.00 

  

***** 

 

 


