GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1514

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2025

SOCIO-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OF TRIBALS IN CHHATISGARH

1514. SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of different programmes being run at present in the Chhattisgarh tribal areas with the cooperation of the Central Government;
- (b) the schemes implemented for socio-economic development of Scheduled Tribes in the State during the last five years;
- (c) the amount allocated to Chhattisgarh Government by the Union Government under the above schemes during the last five years;
- (d) the amount utilized and unutilized by the State Government released under the above schemes during the above period;
- (e) whether Government has implemented any new scheme for Scheduled Tribes; and
- (f) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS (SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

- (a), (b) & (c): The release details of Central Government programme/schemes in Chhattisgarh are available year-wise at https://stcmis.gov.in.
- (d): The details are at Annexure.
- (e) & (f): Yes. The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India launched Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM JANMAN) on 15th November 2023. The mission aims to provide basic facilities like safe housing, clean drinking water and improved access to education, health and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of unelectrified households and sustainable livelihood opportunities in 3 years. These objectives are being met through 11 interventions implemented by 9-line Ministries.

The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India launched Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan on 2nd October, 2024. The Abhiyan comprises 25 interventions implemented by 17 line Ministries and aims to saturate infrastructural gaps in 63,843 villages, improved access to health, education, Anganwadi facilities and livelihood opportunities benefiting more than 5 crore tribals in 549 districts and 2,911 blocks in 30 States/UTs including Chhattisgarh in 5 years.

Annexure in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1514 regarding "Socio-economic development of tribals in Chhatisgarh" raised by SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM for answer on 12.03.2025.

(1) Statement showing funds released and Utilization Certificate reported by the State Government of Chhattisgarh under proviso to Article 275(1) of Constitution (as on 07.03.2025):

(Rs. In Lakh)

Financial Year	Funds Released to State	Utilization Certificate reported by State Government
2019-20	22500.77	22500.77
2020-21	9976.24	9976.24
2021-22	11604.02	11604.02
2022-23	13578.43	13562.43
2023-24	15676.77	0.00
Total	73336.23	57643.46

(2) The status of funds released to State Govt of Chhattisgarh under SCA to TSS /PMAAGY:

(Rs. In Lakh)

Total Villages	Total VDPs	Funds	Funds Released under				UC
identified under	approved under	released	PMAAGY			awaited	
PMAAGY	PMAAGY	under SCA to					
		TSS					
		2020-21	2021- 2022-23 2023- 2024-				
			22		24	25	
4029	1530	31181.4	15595.8	23021.82	0	0	38617.62

(3.1) The details of number of beneficiaries and fund disbursed under Central Sector Scholarship Schemes in respect of Chhattisgarh state is as under:

(Rs. In lakh)

								(145. 11	1 lakii)	
	FY 2019-20		F.Y 2020-21		F.Y 2021-22		F.Y 2022-23		FY 2023-24	
Scheme Name	110. 01	Fund Relea sed		Fund Relea sed					No. of Benefici aries	
National Overs eas Scholarshi p Scheme	1	2.85	2	23.28	1	15.84	1	16.52		
National Fello wship Scheme (NFST)	58	180.0	59	222.3	69	197.4 3	100	333	109	664.3
National Schol arship (Top Cl ass)	56	52.94	69	58.35	71	61.68	72	82.74	156	195.7 9

(3.2) The details of fund released and its utilization under Centrally Sponsored Scholarship Schemes in respect of Chhattisgarh state is as under:

(Rs. In lakh)

	FY 2019-20		F.Y 2020-21		F.Y 2021-22		F.Y 2022-23		FY 2023-24	
Scheme Name							l			Fund U tilizatio
	ed	n	ed	n	ed	n	ed	n	ed	n
Pre-Matric Sc holarship Sch eme						0.00	0.00	0.00	5250.0 0	3745.57
Post-Matric S cholarship Sc heme	7022.6 9	7022.69	8790.2 4	8790.24	0.00	0.00	9330.3	9330.35	7125.0	7125.00
